FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE

IUL 25 1995

CLERK, SURREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

WILLIAM VAN POYCK,

Appellant,

CASE NO. 84,324

By

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CORRECTED

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENZIO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0656879

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS 1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD. SUITE 300 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401-2299 (407) 688-7759

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS i-vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11
ARGUMENT

ISSUE I.....14

PAGE

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUEST TO REOPEN THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO ALLOW INTO EVIDENCE AN AFFIDAVIT FROM THE NONTESTIFYING WITNESS

ISSUE II.....19

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT APPELLANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT APPELLANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED RELIEF REGARDING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE JURY WEIGHED AN INVALID AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF "GREAT RISK TO MANY"

ISSUE V.....49

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, THAT THE ALLEGED EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WAS IN FACT NOT EVIDENCE NOR WAS IT MATERIAL

- i -

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL BASED ON A PROCEDURAL BAR OF APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE JURY AND JUDGE WEIGHED INVALID AGGRAAVTING FACTORS WAS PROPER

ISSUE VII.....55

WHETHER TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT IMPERMISSIBLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENDANT WAS PROPER

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND PROCEDURALLY BARRED APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT VARIOUS CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN SUMMARILY DENYING APPELLANT'S CHALLENGE TO THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENTS

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT 'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE WAS PROPER GIVEN THAT THE ISSUE WAS RAISED ON DIRECT APPEAL AND THE EVIDENCE NOW PRESENTED IS NOT NEW

WHETHER THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S <u>ENMUND/TISON</u> CLAIM WAS PROPER GIVEN THAT THE ISSUE WAS LITGATED ON DIRECT APPEAL

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS CONVICTION FOR FELONY MURDER AUTOMATICALLY MADE HIM ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY WAS PROPER GIVEN THAT THE ISSUE WAS RAISED ON DIRECT APPEAL WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CLAIM REGARDING ALLEGED ANTISYMPATHY COMMENTS WAS PROPER

ISSUE XIV.....65

WHETHER TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CHALLENGE TO THE TRIAL COURT'S DISPOSITION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE WAS PROPER AS THE ISSUE WAS RAISED AND REJECTED ON DIRECT APPEAL

ISSUE XV.....66

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CHALLENGE TO THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WAS PROPER AS THE ISSUE WAS RAISED AND REJECTED ON DIRECT APPEAL

ISSUE XVI.....67

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT APPELLANTS'S CLAIM REGARDING THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON JUSTIFIABLE AND EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Adams v. State, 412 So. 2d 850, (Fla.) cert. denied, 459 US. 852, 103 S.Ct. 182, 74 L. Ed. 2d 148 (1982).....67 Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730, 735 (Fla. 1994).....60 Atkins v. Dugger, 541 So. 2d 1165, 1166 n. 1 (Fla. 1989) 58, 66 Atwater v. State, 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)......47 Bertollotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130, 133 (Fla 1985).....44 Blystone v. Pennsylvania, 110 S. Ct. 1078 (1990)......55 Boyde v. Californai, 110 S. Ct. 1190 (1990)......55 Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 8, 10 (Fla.)......41 Campbell vs. State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)......65 Caso v. State, 524 So. 2d 422, 424 (Fla. 1988)......45 Chandler v. Dugger, 634 So. 2d 1066, 1069 (Fla. 1990).....31 Chandler v. State, 634 So. 2d 1066, 1069 (Fla. 1994)....47, 54 Crump v. State, 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)......58 Cruse v. State, 588 So. 2d 983, 987 (Fla. 1992)......49 Delap v. State, 440 So. 2d 1242, 1246 (Fla. 1983)......46 Doyle v. Singletary, 20 Fla.L. Weekly S249 Espinosa v._Florida, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 Ferguson v. State, 593 So. 2d 508, 510 (Fla. 1992).....25, 34 Ferguson v. Singletary, 632 So. 2d 53,56 (Fla. 1993).....52

<u>Foster v. State</u> , 20 Fla. L. Weekly S91, 92 (February 23, 1995)48
<u>Francis v. Barton</u> , 581 So. 2d 583, 584 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 111 S.Ct. 2879, 115 L. Ed. 2d 1045 (1991)52, 59
Gamble v. State, 20 Fla.L.WeeklyS242 (Fla. May 25, 1995)66
<u>Gilliam vs. State</u> , 582 So.2d 610, 612 (Fla. 1991)62
<u>Henderson v. Dugger</u> , 522 So. 2d 835, 838 (Fla. 1988)28
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)45
Jackson v.Dugger, 633 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1993)54
Jackson v. State, 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)62
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1988)66
James v. State, 489 So. 2d 737, 739 (Fla. 1986)31
Jennings v. State, 583 So. 2d 316, 321 (Fla 1992)35
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 206, 209 (Fla. 1992)26
Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575, 576 (Fla. 1993)53
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla.1992)44, 58
<u>Jones v. State, 591</u> So. 2d. 911, 916 (Fla. 1991) <u>Citing to, Hallman v.State</u> , 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979)59, 66
Jones v. Dugger, 928 F. 2d 1020, 1029 (11th Cir. 1991)64
<u>Kampff v. State</u> , 371 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)45
Kennedy v. Dugger, 933 F. 2f 905, 915 (11th Cir. 1991)64
<u>Knight v. Dugger</u> , 574 So. 2d 1066, 1073 (Fla. 1990)35
<u>Koon v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 246, 248 (Fla. 1993)66
Lusk v. State, 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.) cert. denied, 469 U.S. 873 (1984)
Mann v. State, 603 So. 2d 1141, 1143 (Fla. 1992)41, 58
Mitchell v. State, 595 So. 2d 938, 941 (Fla. 1992)33
<u>Morgan v. Ilinois</u> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)56
Pentecost v. State, 545 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1989)

- v ~

Provenzano v. Dugger, 564 So. 2d 541, 546 (Fla. 1990)....31, 35 Roberts v. State, 568 So.2d 1255, 1257 (Fla. 1990).....56, 65 Rose v. State, 617 So. 2d 291, 294 (Fla. 1993).....26, 30 Routly v. State, 590 So. 2d 397, 401-402 (Fla. 1991).....30 Scott v. Dugger, 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)......52 Spaziano v. Dugger, 570 So. 2d 289, 291 (Fla. 1990).....49 State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1983).....47 State v. Neil, 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984)......41 State v. Slappy, 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988)......41 Stewart v. State, 632 So. 2d 59, 60 (Fla. 1993)......55 Stewart v. State, 588 So. 2d 972, 973 (Fla. 1991)......63 Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984).....20 Suarez v. State, 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla.) cert.denied, 476 U.S. 1178, 106 S.Ct. 2908, 90 L. Ed. 2d 994 (1985)....46 Swafford v. Dugger, 569 So. 2d 1265, 1266 (Fla. 1991).....64 Thompson v. State, 619 SO. 2d 261 (Fla.) cert. denied, <u>Tison</u> v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987)......51 United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667, 682 (1985).....49 Van Poyck v.State, 564 So. 2d 1066, 1069 (Fla. 1990).....65 Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381, 389 (Fla. 1994)......66 White v. State, 559 So. 2d 1097, 1099 (Fla. 1990).....25, 43 Whitton v. State, 649 So. 2d 861, 867 n. 10 (Fla. 1994).....47

Williamson v. State, 651 So. 2d 84, 88(Fla. 1994)......36

FLORIDA STATURES:

,

Fla. Stat.	Sections 921.141 (5) (b), (e), and (f)19
Fla. Stat.	Section 921.141(5)(c)45
